
OJ/S S224
20/11/2019
548532-2019-EN

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice -
Negotiated procedure without a call for competition

1 / 5

20/11/2019 S224
https://ted.europa.eu/
TED

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice -
Negotiated procedure without a call for competition

Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

1 / 5

This notice in TED website: https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:548532-2019:TEXT:EN:HTML

Hungary-Budapest: Increase of the Maximum Value of the Framework Service Contract CEPOL/
FWC/2018/280 for Services to Support CEPOL Project Activities in the Western Balkans

2019/S 224-548532

Contract award notice

Results of the procurement procedure

Services

Legal Basis:
Regulation (EU, Euratom) No 2018/1046
Section I: Contracting authority
I.1) Name and addresses

Official name: European Union Agency for Law Enforcement Training (CEPOL)
Postal address: Ó utca 27.
Town: Budapest
NUTS code: HU110
Postal code: 1066
Country: Hungary
E-mail: tenders@cepol.europa.eu 
Telephone:  +36 18038030
Internet address(es):
Main address: http://www.cepol.europa.eu/
Address of the buyer profile: https://www.cepol.europa.eu/who-we-are/working-with-cepol/procurement

I.2) Information about joint procurement

I.4) Type of the contracting authority
European institution/agency or international organisation

I.5) Main activity
General public services

Section II: Object
II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title:
Increase of the Maximum Value of the Framework Service Contract CEPOL/FWC/2018/280 for Services to
Support CEPOL Project Activities in the Western Balkans
Reference number: CEPOL/PR/OP/2018/003

II.1.2) Main CPV code
79952000

II.1.3) Type of contract
Services

II.1.4) Short description:

mailto:tenders@cepol.europa.eu
http://www.cepol.europa.eu/
https://www.cepol.europa.eu/who-we-are/working-with-cepol/procurement


OJ/S S224
20/11/2019
548532-2019-EN

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice -
Negotiated procedure without a call for competition

2 / 5

20/11/2019 S224
https://ted.europa.eu/
TED

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice -
Negotiated procedure without a call for competition

Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

2 / 5

The subject of the contract is the provision of Services to support CEPOL Project Activities in the Western
Balkans. This contract award notice concerns the increase of the maximum value of the framework service
contract.

II.1.6) Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: no

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)
Value excluding VAT: 345 000.00 EUR

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title:

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
55110000
55120000
55520000
60170000

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: 00
NUTS code: ME
NUTS code: MK
Main site or place of performance:
ALBANIA, BOSNIA and HERZEGOVINA, REPUBLIC of NORTH MACEDONIA, KOSOVO*, MONTENEGRO,
SERBIA.

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
The purpose of this procurement procedure is to increase the ceiling of framework service contract
CEPOL/FWC/2018/280 for the provision of services to support CEPOL Project Activities in the Western
Balkans.According to the decision of the contracting authority duration of Financial Investigation In-Service
Trainig Programme Western Balkan (2017-2019) project has been extended until 31.3.2020 and therefore
additional activities will be organized in WB region (Albania, Bosnia and Herzegovina, Republic of North
Macedonia, Kosovo*, Montenegro, Serbia). In order to continue with the successful organization of project
activities and to cover for the services to be provided until the end of the project, the ceiling of the contract
needs to be increased.
*This designation is without prejudice to positions on status, and is in line with UNSCR 1244/1999 and the ICJ
Opinion on the Kosovo declaration of independence.

II.2.5) Award criteria
Price

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: no

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: yes
Identification of the project:
Instrument for Pre-accession Assistance (IPA II) 2014-2020 "Multi-country support to the Western Balkan
Integrative Internal Security Governance"

II.2.14) Additional information

Section IV: Procedure



OJ/S S224
20/11/2019
548532-2019-EN

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice -
Negotiated procedure without a call for competition

3 / 5

20/11/2019 S224
https://ted.europa.eu/
TED

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice -
Negotiated procedure without a call for competition

Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

3 / 5

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure
Award of a contract without prior publication of a call for competition in the Official Journal of the European
Union in the cases listed below
• New works/services, constituting a repetition of existing works/services and ordered in accordance with the

strict conditions stated in the directive
Explanation:
CEPOL signed on 13.11.2018 framework service contract CEPOL/FWC/2018/280 for the provision of services
to support project activities in WB. The contract was awarded following the open procurement procedure
CEPOL/PR/OP/2018/003. The contract was initially signed with a duration from the date on which the last party
signed it until 31.12.2019 with the possibility of automatic renewal up to 1 time, for a period of 6 months. The
maximum value of the contract over the total possible duration was set at 240 000 EUR.
— the contract included an option to increase the maximum contract volume via a negotiated procedure with
the successful tenderer in accordance with Art. 134 (1) (e) of Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) No
1268/2012 (the Rules of Application). The above mentioned commission delegated regulation was repealed
by Regulation (EU, Euratom) 2018/1046 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 18.7.2018 on the
financial rules applicable to the general budget of the Union (the ‘Financial Regulation’ or ‘FR’). Further to this,
the applicable legal basis for the use of the above mentioned option is now Point 11.1 (e) Annex 1 FR,
— the possibility to use the option to increase the maximum contract volume as described above was explicitly
stated in the tender specifications,
— the initial value of the contract was set at 240 000 EUR (ceiling of the framework contract).
According to the decision of the contracting authority duration of Financial Investigation In-Service Trainig
Programme Western Balkan (2017-2019) project has been extended until 31.3.2020 and therefore additional
activities will be organized in WB region. In order to meet the business needs of project activities in the Western
Balkans the ceiling of the contract needs to be increased by 105 000,00 EUR.

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement

IV.1.6) Information about electronic auction

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: no

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure
Notice number in the OJ S: 2018/S 148-337743

IV.2.8) Information about termination of dynamic purchasing system

IV.2.9) Information about termination of call for competition in the form of a prior information notice

Section V: Award of contract
Contract No: Amendment 1 to CEPOL/FWC/2018/280

Title:
Amendment No 1 to Framework Service Contract CEPOL/FWC/2018/280 Services to Support CEPOL Project
Activities in the Western Balkans

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract:

https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:337743-2018:TEXT:EN:HTML


OJ/S S224
20/11/2019
548532-2019-EN

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice -
Negotiated procedure without a call for competition

4 / 5

20/11/2019 S224
https://ted.europa.eu/
TED

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice -
Negotiated procedure without a call for competition

Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

4 / 5

14/10/2019

V.2.2) Information about tenders
Number of tenders received: 1
Number of tenders received from SMEs: 1
Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0
Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 1
Number of tenders received by electronic means: 0
The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: no

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
Official name: Company for trade and services Congress Service Center Vesna and dr. Ltd Skopje
National registration number: 5364132
Postal address: Vladimir Polezinovski 22/4
Town: Skopje
NUTS code: MK
Postal code: 1000
Country: North Macedonia
The contractor is an SME: yes

V.2.4) Information on value of the contract/lot (excluding VAT)
Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: 240 000.00 EUR
Total value of the contract/lot: 345 000.00 EUR

V.2.5) Information about subcontracting

Section VI: Complementary information
VI.3) Additional information:

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body
Official name: General Court
Postal address: rue du Fort Niedergrünewald
Town: Luxembourg
Postal code: 2925
Country: Luxembourg
E-mail: GeneralCourt.Registry@curia.europa.eu 
Telephone:  +352 4303-1
Fax:  +352 4303-2100
Internet address: https://curia.europa.eu

VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures

VI.4.3) Review procedure
Precise information on deadline(s) for review procedures:
Within 2 months of the notification of the award decision, an appeal may be lodged to the review body in
Heading VI.4.1). You may submit any observations concerning the award procedure to the contracting authority
indicated in Heading I.1). If you believe that there was maladministration, you may lodge a complaint to
the European Ombudsman within two years of the date when you became aware of the facts on which the
complaint is based (see http://www.ombudsman.europa.eu). Such complaint does not have as an effect either to
suspend the time-limit to launch an appeal or to open a new period for lodging an appeal.

mailto:GeneralCourt.Registry@curia.europa.eu
https://curia.europa.eu
http://www.ombudsman.europa.eu


OJ/S S224
20/11/2019
548532-2019-EN

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice -
Negotiated procedure without a call for competition

5 / 5

20/11/2019 S224
https://ted.europa.eu/
TED

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice -
Negotiated procedure without a call for competition

Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

5 / 5

VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained

VI.5) Date of dispatch of this notice:
08/11/2019


